

No. 23-80

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY LAYDON ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Vincent Briganti
Margaret MacLean
LOWEY DANNENBERG, P.C.
44 South Broadway
Suite 1100
White Plains, NY 10601

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....1

I. The Circuits Are Divided.2

II. Respondents’ Defense Of Second Circuit
Precedent Has No Merit.....5

III. Respondents’ Vehicle Objections Are Baseless. .6

IV. The Court Should At Least CVSG or GVR.....12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronit Intn’l, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1043, slip op. (June 29, 2023).....	5, 12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	12
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	12
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023)	12
<i>Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 246 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, 4
<i>Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 12
<i>SEC v. Morrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 758 (2023)	12
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11
7 U.S.C. § 2(i).....	5
